

平成22年2月期 第1四半期 (参考資料)

*Handouts of the Financial Results
(For the First Quarter of the Fiscal Year ending Feb. 20, 2010)*1. 連結決算 *Consolidated Accounts*①連結決算の業績 *Consolidated Financial Results*

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	平成22年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2010/2)	前期比 Difference from the same period of last year	前年比 YoY
営業収益 Operating Revenues	280,849	▲9,993	96.6%
営業利益 Operating Income	3,429	▲5,087	40.3%
経常利益 Ordinary Income	3,059	▲4,883	38.5%
第1四半期純利益 Net Income for the First Quarter	▲3,430	▲5,015	—

②セグメント別の業績 *Results by Operating Segment*

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	営業収益 Operating Revenues	前年比 YoY	営業利益 Operating Income	前年比 YoY
総合小売業 Superstores	204,154	98.4%	▲380	—
コンビニエンスストア Convenience Stores	48,910	98.8%	3,691	87.0%
専門店 Specialty Stores	22,171	79.3%	▲637	—
金融 Finance	6,074	97.5%	629	64.0%
その他 Other	5,007	99.9%	120	35.0%
計 Total	286,317	96.6%	3,424	40.3%
消去または全社 Elimination of Inter-segment Transactions	▲5,467	—	5	43.8%
連結計 Total (Consolidated)	280,849	96.6%	3,429	40.3%

③セグメント別の主な個別会社の情報 *Breakdown by Operating Segment*

○総合小売業 Superstores

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	ユニー UNY Co., Ltd.	ユニー香港 UNY(HK)Co., Ltd.
営業収益(前年比) Operating Revenues (Y o Y)	200,989(118.7)	3,275(87.9)
営業利益(前年比) Operating Income (Y o Y)	▲497(—)	131(57.4)
経常利益(前年比) Ordinary Income (Y o Y)	▲389(—)	146(57.0)
第1四半期純利益(前年比) Net Income for the First Quarter (Y o Y)	1,475(100.0)	117(45.9)
既存店伸長率 Comparable Stores Sales Growth	94.7%	97.3%

※ ユニー香港の既存店伸長率は、現地通貨ベース。

Comparable Stores Sales Growth of UNY (HK) is based on the local currency.

○コンビニエンスストア Convenience Stores

○金融 Finance

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	サークルKサックス連結 Circle K Sunkus Co., Ltd. (Consolidated)
営業収益(前年比) Operating Revenues (Y o Y)	50,228(99.1)
営業利益(前年比) Operating Income (Y o Y)	4,239(88.7)
経常利益(前年比) Ordinary Income (Y o Y)	4,210(88.7)
第1四半期純利益(前年比) Net Income for the First Quarter (Y o Y)	538(55.3)
既存店伸長率 Comparable Stores Sales Growth	102.2%

	UCS UCS Co., Ltd.
営業収益(前年比) Operating Revenues (Y o Y)	4,690(96.0)
営業利益(前年比) Operating Income (Y o Y)	209(34.3)
経常利益(前年比) Ordinary Income (Y o Y)	210(34.2)
第1四半期純利益(前年比) Net Income for the First Quarter (Y o Y)	117(32.2)

○専門店 Specialty Stores

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	さが美連結 Sagami Co., Ltd. (Consolidated)	パレモ連結 Palemo Co., Ltd. (Consolidated)	鈴丹連結 Suzutan Co., Ltd. (Consolidated)	モリエ Molie Co., Ltd..
営業収益(前年比) Operating Revenues (Y o Y)	7,747(67.1)	8,079(93.2)	4,221(83.2)	2,123(98.0)
営業利益(前年比) Operating Income (Y o Y)	▲616(—)	267(86.1)	▲97(—)	▲188(—)
経常利益(前年比) Ordinary Income (Y o Y)	▲602(—)	252(81.1)	▲119(—)	▲198(—)
第1四半期純利益(前年比) Net Income for the First Quarter (Y o Y)	▲661(—)	▲282(—)	▲253(—)	▲405(—)
既存店伸長率 Comparable Stores Sales Growth	86.2%	87.5%	84.4%	92.2%

④営業外収益の主なもの *Major Non-Operating Income*

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	平成22年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2010/2)	平成21年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2009/2)	増減 Change
受取利息 Interest Income	259	152	107
受取配当金 Dividend Income	193	202	▲8
受取補償金 Compensation Income	172	99	73
負ののれん償却額 Amortization of Negative Goodwill	197	—	197
テナント内装工事負担金 Receipt of Charges for Construction from Tenants	218	—	218
営業外収益計 Non-Operating Income Total	1,276	903	373

⑤営業外費用の主なもの *Major Non-Operating Expenses*

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	平成22年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2010/2)	平成21年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2009/2)	増減 Change
支払利息 Interest Expenses	1,080	1,032	47
支払補償費 Compensation Expenses	304	325	▲20
営業外費用計 Non-Operating Expenses Total	1,646	1,477	169

⑥特別利益の主な項目 *Major Description of Extraordinary Gain*

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	平成22年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2010/2)
固定資産売却益 Gain on Sales of Fixed Assets	132
事業譲渡益 Gain on Business Transfer	261
特別利益計 Extraordinary Gain Total	498

⑦特別損失の主な項目 *Major Description of Extraordinary Loss*

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	平成22年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2010/2)
減損損失 Impairment Loss on Fixed Assets	4,029
固定資産処分損 Loss on Sales or Disposal of Property and Equipment	220
たな卸資産評価損 Loss on revaluation of inventory for the change in accounting policy	4,072
特別損失計 Extraordinary Loss Total	8,380

2. ユニー(株) 単体決算 *Non-Consolidated Accounts of UNY Co., Ltd.*

① 第1四半期の業績 *Operating Results for the First Quarter of the Fiscal Year ended Feb. 20, 2010*

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	平成22年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2010/2)	前期比 Difference from the same period of last year	前年比 YoY
営業収益 Operating Revenues	200,989	31,718	118.7%
直営売上高 Net Sales	191,558	30,843	119.2%
営業総利益 Gross Operating Profit	54,688	6,171	112.7%
営業利益 Operating Income	▲497	▲3,054	—
経常利益 Ordinary Income	▲389	▲3,105	—
第1四半期純利益 Net Income for the First Quarter	1,475	0	100.0%

※ 上記には、前年のユーストアを含んでおりません。

On the figures of the last year, U Store is excluded.

②第1四半期 開店及び閉店店舗 *New Stores and Closed Stores during the First Quarter*

	平成22年2月期 第1四半期 (H21.2.21~H21.5.20) First Quarter of the fiscal year ending 2010 (2009.2.21-2009.5.20)				前期 第1四半期 (H20.2.21~H20.5.20) First Quarter of the previous fiscal year (2008.2.21-2008.5.20)
	店名 Name of Store	所在地 Location	開閉店日 Date of Open or Close	営業面積 (直営面積) Retail Space (Directly Operated)	
新設店舗 New Stores	リーフウォーク稲沢 (アピタ稲沢東) LEAF WALK INAZAWA (APITA INAZAWAHIGASHI)	愛知県稲沢市 Inazawa City Aichi Prefecture	2009.3.28	50,088 m ² (13,923 m ²)	/
	ラザウォーク甲斐双葉 (アピタ双葉) L'AZA WALK KAIFUTABA (APITA FUTABA)	山梨県甲斐市 Kai City Yamanashi Prefecture	2009.4.25	36,773 m ² (8,066 m ²)	
閉店店舗 Closed Stores					ユニー黒川店 UNY KUROKAWA

※ 第1四半期末店舗数は、前年同期に比べ78店舗増の235店舗です

The number of stores at the end of the First Quarter of the fiscal year ending Feb.20, 2010 is 235, 78 more than at the same period in the previous fiscal year.

③売上伸長率 *Growth in Sales*

		平成22年2月期 (2010/2)				前期第1Q First Quarter of the previous fiscal year
		3月 Mar.	4月 Apr.	5月 May.	第1Q First Quarter	
衣料品 Clothing	既設店 Comparable Stores	87.4%	86.2%	89.7%	87.7%	92.1%
	全店 All Stores	84.7%	87.3%	91.4%	87.9%	92.9%
住関連品 Household Goods	既設店 Comparable Stores	94.7%	89.7%	92.7%	92.2%	95.4%
	全店 All Stores	92.0%	90.5%	94.1%	92.1%	96.3%
食品 Foods	既設店 Comparable Stores	99.0%	95.9%	96.6%	97.1%	99.5%
	全店 All Stores	97.3%	98.0%	99.2%	98.2%	101.4%

直 営	既 設 店	96.4%	93.1%	94.7%	94.7%	97.2%
Direct Operation Total	Comparable Stores All Stores	94.3%	94.8%	97.0%	95.4%	98.7%

※ 既設店の売上伸長率は、曜日調整をしているため閏年の影響はありません。しかし全店の売上伸長率は、曜日調整をしておりません。

Leap year has no effect on Comparable Stores Sales Growth because of adjustment of day. However there is no adjustment of day for All Stores Sales Growth.

※ 上記には、前年のユーストアを含んでおります。

On the sales of the last year, U Store is included.

④客数・客単価の状況 (既設店)

Conditions of Number of Customer Counted and Average Spending per Customer (on a Comparable Basis)

	平成22年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2010/2)	平成21年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2009/2)	増 減 Change
買い上げ客数 Number of Customer Counted	99.5%	99.5%	—
客 単 価 Average Spending per Customer	94.1%	99.4%	▲ 5.3%

※ 上記には、前年のユーストアを含んでおります。

On the figures of the last year, U Store is included.

⑤荒利率 *Gross Margin Ratio*

	平成22年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2010/2)	平成21年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2009/2)	増 減 Change
衣 料 品 Clothing	36.4%	37.9%	▲ 1.5%
住 関 品 Household Goods	27.0%	27.5%	▲ 0.5%
食 品 Foods	19.8%	19.9%	▲ 0.1%
直 営 Direct Operation Total	23.6%	24.9%	▲ 1.3%

※ 上記には、前年のユーストアを含んでおりません。

On the figures of the last year, U Store is excluded.

⑥販管費の主な項目 *Major Description of Selling, General and Administrative Expenses*

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	平成22年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2010/2)	平成21年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2009/2)	増 減 Change
人 件 費 Personnel Costs	25,999	21,237	4,762
広 告 費 Advertising Costs	4,183	3,714	468
内 装 費 Decoration Expenses	448	96	351
賃 借 料 Rental Costs	6,949	5,692	1,257
減価償却費 Depreciation and Amortization	4,492	3,472	1,020
販 管 費 計 SG&A Expenses Total	55,185	45,960	9,225

※ 上記には、前年のユーストアを含んでおりません。

On the figures of the last year, U Store is excluded.

⑦営業外損益の主な項目 *Major Description of Non-Operating Income or Loss*

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	平成22年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2010/2)	平成21年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2009/2)	増 減 Change
受取利息 Interest Income	118	43	75
受取配当金 Dividend Income	349	558	▲209
支払利息 Interest Expenses	▲752	▲680	▲72
金融収支 Financial Balance	▲284	▲77	▲206
負ののれん償却額 Amortization of Negative Goodwill	195	—	195
長期貸倒引当金繰入 Provision for Allowance for Long-term Bad Debts	▲114	▲45	▲69
その他 Other	310	282	28
営業外損益計 Total of Non-Operating Income or Loss	107	159	▲51

※ 上記には、前年のユーストアを含んでおりません。

On the figures of the last year, U Store is excluded.

⑧特別利益の主なもの *Major Description of Extraordinary Gain*

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	平成22年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2010/2)
固定資産売却益 Gain on Sales of Fixed Assets	120
抱合せ株式消滅差益 Gain of Stock Extinguishment	4,127
特別利益計 Extraordinary Gain Total	4,248

⑨特別損失の主なもの *Major Description of Extraordinary Loss*

百万円(Millions of Yen)

	平成22年2月期 第1Q First Quarter (2010/2)
減損損失 Impairment Loss on Fixed Asset	1,000
たな卸資産評価損 Loss on revaluation of inventory for the change in accounting policy	3,192
特別損失計 Extraordinary Loss Total	4,381